Agenda ltem: 3F 1

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

R M i S PP P i VP 0 e s A g s YTV i e oo e e s s e e . S i S v OO Al S S ) AL Sy AU P PVl s S S OSAS Wi e, SO VS el e PR SUSS GV oy S S S il S S SRV VTS S S S SO, B
A OV M e e s RO MU Sl M PO Mo S OO S S PR P44 B S S 0k M S P PV e RSP P PP M RSP PP YR B sk PP PP M bl S PP Vo el sk, PPOP PS4 i PP TV el e PP SRR TP e M P PP W e e P O e

Meeting Date: March 3, 2026 [X]1 Consent Regular

[]
. [ 1] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing
Submitted By: Department of Airports

N S ) S O s ) Y S i e PP P O PPV A Y U ALl SR PP YT S S S YUY VA . PR WS LR ik PP FPOPR O (i s VPV Y i s PUSY P A et s VY AR i e VPP YU i ST TPY VP Gk mov FPPPR ST PP el SV S Y A b
e e PR VLA sl e s i e M oV Al P fan e P i e W AL e YT b i S P Sl S oo AR P Sl S AP PR S M, S e MMl S e PR RO S f, S S M B e R RO At K T PP o s o e O A

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: an Amendment for
Extension (Amendment) of Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) No. 451507-1-
94-01 (R2023-1760) with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the Fuel
Farm Replacement Project (Project) at Paim Beach County Glades Airport (PHK), extending
the term to of the PTGA to June 30, 2027.

Summary: The PTGA provides partial funding for the design and construction of the Project
in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000 or 80% of the eligible project costs, whichever is
less. The PTGA was scheduled to expire on December 31, 2025. The Amendment extends
the term of the PTGA to June 30, 2027, to provide for time to compiete the construction of
the Project. Resolution 2020-1017 authorizes the County Administrator or designee, in this
case, the Director of the Department of Airports, to execute the Amendment. Countywide
(AH)

Background and Justification: The existing fuel facility at PHK has reached the end of its
useful life, requiring the replacement of all existing facilities and equipment. The Project will
provide for the complete replacement of the existing fuel farm at PHK.

Attachments:

1.  Amendment for Extension of PTGA with FDOT — (2)
2. Resolution 2020-1017

[ P 4 o S P . ol S S PP 44l S . . o S . B P4 i . s 4 S e ey PSP PP il e S S PP S B e S 5. A B . SV RO OO S S SR 0 e e s e o i e e PR PO e s s S TR OO
ok .M M e . s MMM M e 22 s A o s gl el s Al A e P Al Sl s P PPPY A i Mo, s PP AL LA A S ST, 0 LA e PP b AR S T PP 404 MO MR e e P WO M M e SO W s i M o

Approved By: Pdkf u Mj 26

Deputy County Administrator Date




FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs

External Revenues
Program income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)
NET FISCAL IMPACT

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X  No___
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes__~~ No_X
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes X No__
Budget Account No:

Fund _4111  Department 121 Unit _A481-008 Object: _ 6505
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

There is no fiscal impact for this item. Funds for the design of the Project are included in the above-
referenced account.

C. Departmental Fiscal ReV|ew®QJ@h® UMW@')

lil. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

AW Ve %/ / /M' ///9/'24

\.\\’b OFMB % \ Contract Dev. an ontrol Zé 1130
PPCRN

B. Legal Sufficiency:

(g Ddellgnd 1526

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



Dacusign Envelope |D: 85CCCAF8-DC61-4096-8FBB-515DF5759962

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-04
AMENDMENT FOR EXTENSION OF PUBLIC DEvEL oot
TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT osz eaits
DATE: 10/20/25
TO: Brittany Summerlot

Palm Beach County

FROM: Laure-MeDermott Carlos Castro

SUBJECT: Fuel Farm Replacement
Palm Beach County Glades Airport

CONTRACT NUMBER: G2M91
AMENDMENT NUMBER:
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT NUMBER: 4515071

The Public Transportation Grant Agreement (*Agreement”) between the Florida Depariment of Transportation
{"Department”) and __Palm Beach County _ (*Agency”), dated _10/10/2023 | is scheduled to expire on the 31 day of _
December , 2025 .

The Agency requests an Amendment of the Agreement, to extend the end date of the Agreement to the _30 day of _
June . 2027 . for additional time to complete the Project for the following reasons: Project is currently being
re-packaged and will be re-bid. .

The Department agrees to the requested extension of the Agreement. All of the terms and conditions of the Agreement
and any amendments thereto shall remain in full ferce and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have executed this Amendment onl 2/16/2025 | 1 1td 8B FRFed by
Department).

Agency: Paim Beach County STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DocuSigned by:

ool b

ASI4CAFDFTO84AS...
Name; Laura Beebe Name: _Jahn IB Kra?'le P.E.
Title: Director of Airports Title: Diregtor of Trapsportation Development

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Legal Review:
. Signed by:
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency )
ST A o Frantne Stelman
A nne H e |fa S o b 43DEGBR3DABFAES...

Hin1025.10.21 04 12210400
Fen POF Eaaol Yerion: 12.0.0

County Attorney




Docusign Envelope ID: 65CCCAF8-DC61-4096-8FBB-515DF5759962

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPCRTATION

AMENDMENT FOR EXTENSION OF PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT

DATE: 10/20/25

TG:

Brittany Summerlot
Paim Beach County

FROM: laure-McDermolt Carlos Castro

SUBJECT: Fuel Farm Replacement

Palm Beach County Glades Airport

CONTRACT NUMBER: G2M$H

AMENDMENT NUMBER;

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT NUMBER:

4515071

The Public Transportation Grant Agreement (*Agreement”) between the Florida Department of Transportation

(“Department”} and __Palm Beach County

December 2025 .

{(“Agency”), dated _10/10/2023 | is scheduled to expire on the 31 _ day of _

The Agency requests an Amendment of the Agreement, to extend the end date of the Agreement to the _30  day of _
June , 2027 . for additional time to complete the Project for the following reasons: Project is currently being

re-packaged and will be re-bid. .

The Department agrees to the requested extension of the Agreement. All of the terms and conditions of the Agreement
and any amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have executed this Amendment onl 2/16/2025 | 1 {td®AlBESFted by
Department),

Agency: Palm Beach County

By __{__
Name: Laura Beebe
Title: Director of Airports

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency

8y 5ig o f1y Anne Ketiant

PCan, G phaers, Gsriemprive. GUnCATT, Ol
CNwAnne Hefoal, Evato e @pbe.ov

1 amithi aighor of £ document

wn 2025100 09 22 4-0400"
= Fans POF Egior Yenaen: 12,10

Anne Helfar
By:

County Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DocuSigned by:

By: 1 Jelom bt
Name: _John b, Krané. P.E.

Title: _Directer of Transporiation Development

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN
Legal Review:
Signed by:

Framune Studman

43DESBRBID3BF464...

Form 72500004

STRATEGIC
DEVELGPMENT
OGC 02118



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-_1017

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE GRANT
APPLICATIONS AND AGREEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
COUNTY’S AIRPORT SYSTEM, AND CERTAIN MODIFICATIONS TO
GRANT AGREEMENTS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO DELEGATED
AUTHORITY; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF RESOLUTION 2006-2086 TO
THE EXTENT OF ANY CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY;
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County (“County”), by and through s Depariment of
Airports ("Department”), owns and operates the Palm Beach international Alrport, North
Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport, Palm Beach County Park Airport and Paim
Beach County Glades Airport (*Alrport System™); and

WHEREAS, the United States of America, by and through its Depariment of
Transportation and the Federal Aviation Administration (hereinafter collectively referred to
as the "FAA"), provides grant funding through standard form grant agreements for eligible
airport projects, which are required to be executed in order to receive federal funding; and

WHEREAS, the FAA uses the Airport Improvement Program (“AIP"), established
pursuant fo Title 48, U.S.C, Subtitle VIi, as now or hereafier amended, as the primary
means of distributing funding to airports; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners authorized the County
Administrator or designee to execute standard form FAA grant agreements pursuant fo
Resolution 93-801, which was repealed and replaced by Resolution 2006-2086; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2008-2088, the Board of County Commissioners
authorized the County Administrator or designee to execute standard FAA AIP grant
agreement forms; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agenda item 3F3 on September 23, 2008, the Board of
County Commissioners authorized the County Administrator or designee to execute
administrative amendments to Florida Department of Transportation (‘“FDOT") grant
agresments known as Joint Participation Agreements ("JPA”") to include modifications io
the language that may be required to bring JPAs info compliance with state laws; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agenda Item 3F11 on October 18, 2011, the Board of
County Commissioners authorized the County Administrator or designee to sign extensions
of time and approve minor changes o Joint Participation Agreements with FDOT ; and

WHEREAS, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act (H.R.
748, Public Law 116-136), signed into law on March 27, 2020, included $10 billion in funds
to be awarded as economic relief to eligibie airports affected by the prevention of,
preparation for, and response to the COVID-18 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the FAA offered approximately $37 million in CARES Act funding to the
County to be used for the benefit of the Alrport System for any lawful purpose for which
airport revenues may be used, uiilizing a simplified standard AIP grant agreement form;

and



WHEREAS, the agencies typically require acceptance of grant offers to oceur within
a specified period of time; and

WHEREAS, the form of the various grant agreements are updated from time to time
by the agencies providing graﬁts and are not subject to modification or negotiation by the
grantes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to simplify and consolidate
the previous delegations of authority related to execution of grant applications and
agreements for the benefit of the Airport System; and

WHEREAS, the delegation to the County Administrator or designee to execute
aviation grant applications and agreements consistent with the provisions of this Resolution
will eliminate delays and potential loss of grant opportunities caused by requiring such
items to be brought before the Board of County Commissioners for approval and would
therefore be consistent with the goals of the Board of County Commissioners to streamiine
the agenda process and to maximize the use of available grant funding sources.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLLORIDA, that:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein,

2. The County Administrator or designee is hereby authorized to execute, on
benalf of the Board of County Commissioners, grant applications for programs established
1o provide funding for airport planning and development projects, acquisition of property or
property interests, reimbursement or direct payment of airport operating, maintenance or
capital costs, and any other Jawful aviation or airport purpose; provided that the application
does not become an agreement or obligation prior to acceptance of the grant offer by the
County.

3. The County Administrator or designee is hereby authorized 1o execute, on
behalf of the Board of County Commissioners, standard form grant agreements issued by
the FAA: (a} under the AIP in substantially the form of the agreements attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit A, as may be amended by the FAA to ensure compliance
with current law and grant program requirements; and (b) any other FAA program
established to provide funding for airport planning and development projects, acquisition of
property or property interests, reimbursement or direct payment of airport operating,
maintenance or capital costs, or any other lawful aviation or airport purpose; provided that
the terms and conditions of the grant agreement are substantially similar to grant
agreements issued under the AlP, which shall include grants issued by the FAA underthe
CARES Act and other similar programs.

4, The County Administrator or designee is hereby authorized to execute, on
behalf of the Board of County Commissioners, standard form Public Transportation Grant
Agreements (“PTGA" issued by FDOT in substantially the form attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit “B”, as may be amended by FDOT to ensure compliance

with current faw and grani prograrm requirements,



5. The County Administrator or designee is hereby authorized to exscute, on
behalf of the Board of County Commissioners, the following modifications to grant
agreements entered into pursuant to this Resolution: (a) amendments required o ensure
compliance with current law and grant program requirements or that include nonmaterial
changes; (b) time extensions to grant agreements; and (¢) terminations of grant
agreements. For purposes of this Resolution, “nonmaterial changes” mean changes that
do not modify the substantive obligations of the County and includes changes to correct
scrivener's errors. Any application or grant agreemant entered into in accordance with the
provisions of this Resolution prior to the effective date of this Resolution is hereby
approved and ratified by the Board of County Commissicners, including, but not limited to,
FAA CARES Act Alrport Grant Agreement Numbers 3-12-0085-065-2020, 3-12-0013-019-
2020, 3-12-0086-018-2020, and 3-12-0060-008-2020.

8. The County Administrator or designee shall not execute a grant agreement
pursuant fo the delegation of authority granted pursuant o this Resolution unless sufficient
airport funds are available to satisfy local match requirements, if any, and the grant
agreements have been reviewed and approved by the County Attorney’s office as to form
and legal sufficiency prior to execution by the County Administrator or designee. 1tis the
intention of the Board of County Commissioners that this delegation shall be limited to the
parameters set forth herein. In the event there is a material deviation from the delegation
set forth in this Resolution, which would constifute discretion of the County Administratoror
designee relative thereto, then the approval of the Board of County Commissioners shall
be required. The deletion of inapplicable provisions, exhibits or assurances based on
specific grant program requirements shall not be considered a material deviation. The
County Administrator's designee for purposes of this Resoclution shall include the Director
of the Department of Aimports.

7. Resolution 2006-2086 is hereby repealed io the extent of any conflict with this
Resolution; provided, however, this Resolution shall not have any effect on the validity of
any agreements entered into pursuant to Resolution 2008-2086 inciuding, but not limited
to, FAA CARES Act Airport Grant Agreement Numbers 3-12-0085-065-2020, 3-12-0013-
019-2020, 3-12-0086-018-2020, and 3-12-0060-008-2020.

8. If any section, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Resolution is held
invalid or unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no
way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resclution.

8. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)



The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner Weinroth , who
moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner _ Berger
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONER DAVE KERNER, MAYOR - Aye
COMMISSIONER ROBERT S. WEINROTH, VICE MAYOR - Aye
COMMISSIONER HAL R. VALECHE - Aye
COMMISSBIONER GREGG WEISS - Aye
COMMISSIONER MARY |.OU BERGER - Aye
COMMISSIONER MELISSA MCKINLAY - Aye
COMMISSIONER MACK BERNARD - Aye

Then the Mayor thereupon declared this Resolution duly passed and adopted this
25th day of avgust _, 2020

R it
PALM BEAGH GOUNTY, EEORIVA iyyTS
BOARD OF COUNTY cgm%n‘ssmrl ",

Zu ,ﬁ:
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk %o%ggugn s

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

County Attorne



